



*At the Council Chamber, Whitehall*

THE 9th DAY OF FEBRUARY 2016

BY THE LORDS OF HER MAJESTY'S MOST HONOURABLE  
PRIVY COUNCIL

In accordance with section 124A(3) of the Education Reform Act 1988(a) (hereinafter referred to as "the Act"), the Privy Council by Order dated 26th April 1993 made an instrument of government for Bournemouth University, being a higher education corporation with respect to which Schedule 7 to the Act has effect:

Section 124A(3)(b) of the Act provides that the Privy Council may by Order modify an instrument of government of any such higher education corporation:

Their Lordships, in exercise of the powers conferred on Them by section 124A(3)(b) of the Act, are pleased to modify the instrument of government in accordance with the provisions set out in the Schedule to this Order.

*Cerling.*

---

*SCHEDULE*

MODIFICATIONS TO THE INSTRUMENT OF GOVERNMENT REFERRED  
TO IN THE FOREGOING ORDER

1. In paragraph 1:
  - (a) *delete* "the Principal" and "the Academic Board" and their definitions.
  - (b) *insert* new paragraphs (3) and (4):

“(3) Statutory references to “the Principal” are to the Vice-Chancellor of the University; and statutory references to “the Academic Board” are to the Senate of the University.

---

(a) 1988 c.40; section 124A was inserted by section 71 of the Further and Higher Education Act 1992 (c.13).

(4) Statutory references to “teacher” are to an academic at the University; and statutory references to “teachers” are to academics at the University.”.

2. **Delete** paragraph 3(1)(b) and **substitute**:

“(b) the Vice-Chancellor, unless she/he chooses not to be a member.”.

3. In paragraph 3(2)(b):

(a) **delete** “teachers” and **substitute** “academics”;

(b) **delete** “Academic Board” and **substitute** “Senate”.

4. In paragraph 3(5)(a) **delete** “a teacher” and **substitute** “an academic”.

5. In paragraph 3(6):

(a) **insert** “a” before “student at the University”;

(b) **insert** “she/” before “he”;

(c) **insert** “her/” before “him”.

6. In paragraph 5(4) **insert** “her/” before “his”.

7. In paragraphs 5(4)(a), (b), and 5(5) **insert** “her/” before “his successor”.

8. In paragraph 6(2) **insert** “her/” before “his office”.

9. In paragraph 6(3)(a) **delete** “twelve” and **substitute** “six”.

10. In paragraph 6(3) **insert** “her/” before “him”.

11. In paragraph 6(4):

(a) **delete** “an Academic Board” and **substitute** “a Senate”;

(b) **insert** “her/” before “his”.

12. **Delete** paragraph 10(1) and **substitute**:

“(1) The application of the seal of the Corporation shall be authenticated by the signature of two people being members of the Board of Governors or employees of the Corporation who are authorised generally or specially by written resolution of the Board of Governors to act for that purpose.”.